v. That none of the prayers in the said Application are substantiated.

2. The Applicant’s application dated 14th November, 2022, seeks the following orders: -

i. Spent.

ii. That judgment be entered for the Applicants in the sum of Kenya shillings One Hundred and
Fifty Thousand (Kshs.150,000/=) only being the agreed legal fees.

iii. That this Honourable court be pleased to grant any further orders it deems t.

iv. That cost of this Application be provided for.

3. This court gave directions that the Preliminary Objection be dispensed by way of written submissions.